

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Peter A. Bruland
Counsel of Record
Benjamin M. Mundel
Cody M. Akins
Hundley H. Poulson
David H. Kinnaird
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pbruland@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 4 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 4 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Legal background..... | 5 |
| B. Factual and procedural background..... | 6 |
| 1. Rivers is tried and convicted | 7 |
| 2. Rivers seeks postconviction relief..... | 9 |
| 3. While his habeas appeal is pending, Rivers obtains exculpatory evidence. | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... | 13 |
| I. The courts of appeals are split four ways over what triggers § 2244(b)(2), and only this Court can resolve the conflict..... | 13 |
| A. In the Second Circuit, § 2244(b)(2) does not apply until appellate review of the first habeas petition is exhausted..... | 14 |
| B. In the Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits, § 2244(b)(2) applies when the district court enters final judgment or shortly after..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

| | Page |
|--|------|
| C. In the Tenth Circuit, § 2244(b)(2) applies after a first-in-time petition is filed, unless the petitioner satisfies a seven-factor test. | 19 |
| D. In the Third Circuit, § 2244(b)(2) toggles on and off depending on who wins the initial appeal. | 20 |
| II. The question presented is critically important and recurring. | 22 |
| III. The decision below is wrong. | 24 |
| A. Section 2244(b)(2) does not apply until appellate review of the first habeas application is exhausted..... | 25 |
| 1. Courts historically analyzed abuses of the writ by reference to appellate review, not final judgment..... | 24 |
| 2. Treating filings like Rivers’s as “second or successive” would frustrate AEDPA’s aims. | 27 |
| B. The Fifth Circuit’s decision cannot be squared with this Court’s cases. | 30 |
| IV. This case is an excellent vehicle. | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

| | Page |
|--|------|
| APPENDICES | |
| APPENDIX A: Court of appeals opinion, <i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> (5th Cir. Apr. 15, 2024) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Magistrate judge’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations, <i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> (N.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2021)... | 12a |
| APPENDIX C: Order accepting findings, con- clusions, and recommendations, <i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2021).. | 18a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)..... | 30 |
| <i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 1765536 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2023) . | 23 |
| <i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 970 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 2 |
| <i>Balbuena v. Sullivan</i> , 980 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)..... | 2, 5, 6, 22, 27, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Bollinger v. Gittere</i> , 2023 WL 2242444 (D. Nev. Feb. 24, 2023) . | 23 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ching v. United States</i> , 298 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 2, 14, 15 |
| <i>Ex parte Cuddy</i> , 40 F. 62 (C.C.S.D. Cal. 1889)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Curry v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Daly v. Oliver</i> , 2024 WL 2092997 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2024) .. | 23 |
| <i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fuller v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Garcia v. Superintendent of Great Meadow Corr. Facility</i> , 841 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) .. | 15 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)..... | 16, 22 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Hernandez v. Macomber</i> , 2023 WL 2992172 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Herrera v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 218964 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2024). | 23 |
| <i>Jacobs v. Thornell</i> , 2024 WL 810443 (9th Cir. Feb. 27, 2024).... | 23 |
| <i>Jones v. Bradshaw</i> , 46 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ex parte Kaine</i> , 14 F. Cas. 78 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1853)..... | 25 |
| <i>Moreland v. Robinson</i> , 813 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Munchinski v. Wilson</i> , 694 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 28 |
| <i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) | 30 |
| <i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Parry v. Kerestes</i> , 2013 WL 6002358 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2013) | 29 |
| <i>Perpall v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 2016836 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2023) | 23 |
| <i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2012) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)..... | 28 |
| <i>Rivers v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 4443153 (N.D. Tex. July 27, 2018)..... | 10, 31 |
| <i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , 2022 WL 1517027 (5th Cir. May 13, 2022).. | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Ex parte Rivers</i> , 2016 WL 5800277 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 5, 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ex parte Rivers</i> , 2017 WL 3380491 (Tex. Crim. App. June 7, 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019) | 27 |
| <i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)..... | 22, 31 |
| <i>Thomas v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2023 WL 2837521 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2023) . | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Espinoza-Saenz</i> , 235 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 396 F. App’x 568 (10th Cir. 2010) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 929 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2019) | 2, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Terrell</i> , 141 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2005) | 18 |
| <i>In re Will</i> , 970 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>Williams v. Norris</i> , 461 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------|---------|
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1)..... | 5, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B)..... | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(4)..... | 5 |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 58..... | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Rachel Brown et al., <i>Is Unpublished Unequal? An Empirical Examination of the 87% Nonpublication Rate in Federal Appeals</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2021) | 23 |
| Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Statistics</i> | 22 |
| N. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts (2007)</i> | 23 |
| Prison Pol’y Initiative, <i>Appendix: State and Federal Prison Populations 2019-2023</i> | 22 |
| U.S. Courts, <i>Civil Statistical Tables For the Federal Judiciary (Dec. 31, 2023)</i> | 23 |
